
Licensing Sub-
Committee Hearing
Agenda

Friday, 20th January, 2017
at 10.00 am

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn
PE30 1EX



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

Tuesday 10th January 2017

Dear Member

Licensing Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Sub Committee which 
will be held on Friday, 20th January, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Committee Suite, 
King's Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX to discuss the 
business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for absence  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  Items of Urgent Business  

To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides should 
be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

3.  Declarations of Interests  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

4.  To consider a variation application for the Lynn Arms, Syderstone  



a)  Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing (Pages 5 - 7)

b)  Report of the Licensing Manager (Pages 8 - 51)

To:

Licensing Committee: Councillors Miss L Bambridge, D Tyler and A White

Officers:

John Gilbraith, Licensing Manager
Cara Jordan, Legal



Procedure for Determining Licensing Act 2003 Cases 
 
The hearing will be held in public. However, the Borough Council may exclude the press and 
public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in so doing 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public.   
The hearing is not adversarial but an examination of the facts by the Members of the Sub-
Committee.  All participants must be courteous at all times. All parties will be given equal 
maximum time which is normally 15 minutes each, in total.  Any person may apply for longer 
time if they immediately notify the Borough Council upon receipt of the Notice of the Hearing 
and in exceptional circumstances, the Borough Council may extend the maximum time 
allowed to all parties if the complexity of the application demands. In the event that there are a 
large number of objections to a particular application, the Borough Council may ask an 
appropriate number of representatives or a single representative to put forward their views.  
 

Introductions 
 

1. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee should read out a statement declaring under which 
 capacity the Sub-Committee is sitting. 
 

This Sub-Committee is sitting to consider matters under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. The Chairman will introduce himself and the Members of the Sub-Committee. 

3. The Chairman will then introduce and explain the respective roles of 

(i)  the Democratic Services Officer  

(ii)  the Licensing Manager 

(iii)  the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 

4. The Chairman should invite all those present to introduce themselves and ask them to 
indicate if they wish to speak during the hearing.  (Only those persons/bodies who have 
made representations may address the Sub-Committee). 

5. Each party will be asked by the Chairman whether 15 minutes is sufficient for the 
presentation of his/her/body’s case. (Agreement on the length of time given for each 
speaker is at the discretion on the Chairman). 

6. Please note at any time during the hearing the Legal Advisor or the Licensing Manager 
may be asked or may offer advice to the Sub-Committee/other parties or ask questions of 
any party. 

  

The Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
 
7. The Legal Advisor explains the procedure that will be followed at the meeting. 
 
8. The Licensing Manager outlines the variation application to the Sub-Committee by 

presenting the report referring to any relevant extracts from the Borough Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance. 

 
9. The Chairman will invite questions from all parties to clarify any aspects of the Licensing 

Manager’s report.  
 

The Applicant’s Case 
 

10. The Chairman then invites the Ap
[...]
ication and repetition will be 
discouraged. 

 
 This will operate as follows: 
 

 each party will present his/her/body’s case 
 each party’s witnesses (if any) will give evidence in support of the party’s case 
 firstly, each party and, secondly, their witnesses may be questioned by other parties, 
 prior to questioning by Members of the Sub-Committee. 6



 
17. The Licensing Manager, Applicant (or their representative) and the Responsible 
 Authorities will be invited to ask relevant questions of those parties (or the parties’ 
 representatives). 
  

Summing Up 
 

Each party will be allowed 5 minutes to sum up their case.  They may comment upon what 
has been said but no new evidence should be introduced. 

 
18. The Chairman then invites the Licensing Manager to sum up his case.  

 
19. The Chairman then invites the Responsible Authorities and other persons (or their 
 representative) to sum up their case.   
 
20. The Chairman then invites the applicant (or their representative) to sum up their case. 
  

Reaching and Making a Decision 
 

21. The Chairman will ask the Council’s Legal Advisor to address the Sub-Committee on any 
outstanding matters. 

 
22. The Chairman will then thank all those who have spoken and invite the Sub-Committee to 

retire to consider the application, accompanied by the Legal Advisor and Democratic 
Services Officer (who will take no part in the decision). 

 
23. The Sub-Committee will then debate the case presented to them at the hearing and will 

seek to reach a decision and reasons for their decision. 
 
24. Once a decision has been made, the meeting will be reconvened and the Chairman will 
 invite the Legal Advisor to announce in public any legal advice he/she has given in 
 private. 
 
25. The Chairman will read out the decision and the reasons for the decision (unless the Sub-
 Committee is unable to reach a determination at the conclusion of the hearing).  Where 
 appropriate, the Chairman will ask the Licensing Manager for any comments on their 
 decision prior to any final determination. 
 
26. The Chairman will explain that all parties will be notified of the outcome of the 
 decision and reasons for the decision in writing. 
 
27. If the Sub-Committee is unable to reach a decision, the Chairman will explain that all 
 parties will be notified as soon as possible (but within 5 working days) of the decision and 
 the reasons for such. 
 
 
 

NOTE 
A decision may be deferred to:- 
  

1. Receive further documentation referred to in the meeting 
2. Enable a site visit to take place 
3. Invite the Applicant or his representative to appear if they had not done so at the 

meeting (only once) 
 
 No further debate may be heard on further documentation or at a site visit 
 Adjournments should generally be granted if to refuse would deny applicant a fair 

hearing. 

7



 

Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
 

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Date of Hearing: 20th January 2017 
 

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence 
- Lynn Arms, The Street, Syderstone, King’s Lynn, PE31 8SD 
- Applicant – Abstract Developments Limited 
 

Introduction 
 

1. A premises licence is required under the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) for the 
sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment or for the provision of late night refreshment 
(i.e. the supply of hot food and drink between 11pm and 5am).  The four licensing 
objectives to be considered when determining the application, and relevant 
representations, are: 
 

� the prevention of crime & disorder, 
� public safety, 
� the prevention of public nuisance, and 
� the protection of children from harm 

 

The Application 
 

2. Abstract Developments Limited has made an application under Section 34 of 
the Act to vary the existing premises licence to extend the hours as shown on the 
table below.  A copy of the current premises licence is attached at Appendix 1 and a 
copy of the variation applicati
[...]
d to come to its determination 
based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits 
either for or against making the determination 

 
Imposed Conditions 
10.8  The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its 

discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all 
parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 

 

10.9  It is possible that, in certain cases, where there are other legislative 
provisions which are relevant and must be observed by the applicant, 
no additional conditions are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 

 

17



 

Proportionality 
10.10  The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to the 

size, type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the 
premises concerned. Conditions should be determined on a case by 
case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these individual 
aspects should be avoided. Licensing authorities and other responsible 
authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that can arise because 
of conditions. These could be a deterrent to holding events that are 
valuable to the community or for the funding of good and important 
causes. Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any 
conditions they impose are only those which are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
Determination 
 

12. Having regard to the representations received, the Licensing Sub-Committee 
are requested to consider the variation application, this report and take such steps as 
it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These steps 
are: 
 

a) To grant the variation under the terms and conditions applied;  
b) To grant the variation with conditions that the Sub-Committee 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
c) To reject all or part of the application. 

 
13. The Sub-Committee are reminded that full reasons for their decision must be 
given as both the applicant and persons making representations have a right of 
appeal against that decision to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
 
 
John Gilbraith 
Licensing Manager 
Environmental Health - Licensing 
10th January 2017 
 
Appendixes: 
1. Copy of Current Premises Licence 
2. Copy of Application. 
3. Letters of Objection from ‘Other Persons’ 
4. Premises Plan 
5. Location Map 
 
Background Papers: 
1. The Licensing Act 2003 
2. Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (26 November 2015) 
3. Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (March 2015) 

18



 

 Page 1 of 6  WNPL004740 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

 

Lynn Arms 

The Lynn Arms 
The Street 
Syderstone 
King's Lynn 
Norfolk 
PE31 8SD 

Telephone Number: 01485 578446 

  

Where the Licence is time limited the 
dates: 

Not applicable 

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence:  

the sale of alcohol by retail 
a performance of live music 
similar to live, recorded music & dance 
a performance of dance 
any playing of recorded music 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 
 

 

the sale of alcohol by retail 

                                     Description       From To 

                                      Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:00 

                                      Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 

Non-Standard Timings 

Christmas Day: 12:00-15:00, 19:00 - 22:30, Good Friday: 12:00 to 22:30. New Year's eve: 24 Hours 

 

a performance of live music (Indoors) 

                                     Description       From To 

                                      Monday to Saturday 20:30 - 23:00 

similar to live, recorded music & dance (Indoors) 

                                     Description       From To 

              
[...]
 the premises or the taking of alcohol from the premises by any 

person residing there; 

c) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises or the despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered; 

d) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club; 

e) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale or supply of alcohol is carried 

out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or 

air forces; 

f)the taking of alcohol from the premises by a person residing there; 

g) the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to any private friends of a person residing there who are 

bona fide entertained by him at his own expense, or the consumption of  alcohol by persons so supplied; or 

h) the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to persons employed there for the purposes of the business 

carried on by the holder of the licence, or the consumption of liquor so supplied, if the liquor is supplied at the expense 

of their employer or of the person carrying on or in charge of the business on the premises. 

 

9.The maximum number of people (including staff etc.) permitted to be in the area identified on the plans for regulated 

entertainment at any one time is: 50 (only applies when regulated entertainment is taking place). 

 

10.The Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk’s Terms, Conditions and Restrictions for Public Entertainment 

Licences dated March 1999. 

 

11.Authorised regulated entertainment applies to indoors only. 

 
ANNEX 3 – CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING 

No hearing was required. 

ANNEX 4 – AUTHORISED PLANS 

As attached. 

22

jgilbraith_5
Text Box



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

King's Lynn and West Norfolk
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

ehlicensing@west-norfolk.gov.uk

Telephone: 01553 616200 

* req
[...]
ld be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

Planning Permission granted this year by Kings Lynn and West Norfolk Planning Department for conversion of upstairs 
rooms to Bed and Breakfast accommodation. This will support the pub in sustaining itself within a rural village location 
alongside providing a valuable amenity for the village, wider community and tourists visiting the area. Building Regulations 
approval attained, (10/06/16) and we are in the process of starting refurbishment of the upstairs accommodation in 
addition to having the roof replaced. 
 
The Lynn Arms has a small traditional bar on the ground floor with an additional dining/ function room where the pub 
kitchen is also located. The pub is an old building that has in the last two years been sympathetically renovated to enhance 
its character. The pub is located in the centre of Syderstone, surrounded by a mix of old and more modern housing. The 
pub has a courtyard area and grassed garden area. 
 
The pub is traditional and characterful, and we aim to appeal to a wide range of people. We are family, children and dog 
friendly, welcome walkers and alongside regular drinkers aim to attract visitors to the area. We are supportive of other 
businesses for example on a Thursday Night the local Fish and Chip van parks outside the pub and we welcome people to 
eat their fish and chips in the pub. We have an Open Mic Music Night once a month, Live Music on Saturdays, and this year 
our first Beer and Music Festival which was a success and will be a regular yearly event. 
 
We want to make the pub a welcoming place as part of the community, and diversify as much as we can to sustain the pub. 
 
We have refurbished our kitchen and plan to start providing food again in the New Year; br
[...]
l – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

The ethos of the pub is to provide a warm, safe and welcoming place that will appeal to everyone. Having this goal requires 
us to be very mindful of ensuring that all four licensing objectives are all met, as just one element missing will have a 
catastrophic effect on that goal. 
 
Staff and Management at The Lynn Arms operate a proactive and preventative approach in managing all four objectives, 
with good communication at all times, regular debriefs and meetings, training to ensure knowledge and skills are 
supported and a clear understanding of The Licensing Act 2003 is held in respect to the sale of alcohol and the 
responsibilities held.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

 
Clear policies are in place to ensure that staff are equipped to manage the emergence of difficult situations, and know how 
to manage them to ensure risks are minimised. 
 
Staff understand the different types of support that are available and when to escalate. 
 
The Lynn Arms design and layout enables staff to have clear views of the pub, security provision is in place; security alarms, 
private areas locked, CCTV in place and good lighting inside and outside of the pub. A Premises Risk Assessment is in place 
and measures have been introduced to prevent, manage and address risk. Special events held at the pub involve additional 
Risk Assessments being completed. Staff are aware of the risks of overcrowding, drug and alcohol misuse and clear 
guidance is in place to ensure that problematic behaviours are addressed at the earliest opportunity. 
 

c) Public safety

Public safety is a high priority. The pub has clear policies and procedures in place to minimise risks, deal with problematic 
behaviours, identify problematic behaviours before they escalate, share information as part of a team and also understand 
the role of others such as the police. The pu
[...]
distraction and 
discomfort and may cause driving problems by glaring into drivers' eyes or competing with 
signs and other traffic signals.  

WE MUST: 

• Not over light an area – use lighting with an appropriate output for the required 
purpose. Take particular care when selecting tungsten or halogen lighting.  

• Site the lighting carefully and aim the beam away from sensitive premises and 
transport systems. Take advantage of natural screening and barriers.  

• Use high mounting positions and direct light downwards, rather than mounting it low 
and using horizontal light beams.   

• Turn off lighting when not required.  

Note: We have provided additional security lighting to poorly lit areas around The Lynn 
Arms in order to improve safety and deter crime.  

 

PLEASE SIGN BELOW TO CONFIRM THAT YOU HAVE READ THIS GUIDANCE 
POLICY. PLEASE SPEAK TO MANAGEMENT IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES 
REGARDING THIS DOCUMENT. 
 

NAME                             SIGN    DATE 

47



 

 

Appendix 3 to 

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 

Re: Lynn Arms, Syderstone 

Dated 10th January 2017 

 

Lynn Arms, Syderstone – Other Persons 

 
Flag Name Address 

A 
Syderstone Parish Council 
(Mr Brian Lloyd) 

 

B   

C   

D   

E   

F   

 

48



49

jgilbraith_8
Text Box
Appendix 4 toReport to Licensing Sub-CommitteeRe: Lynn Arms, SyderstoneDated 10th January 2017



50



 

 

 

Appendix 5 to 

Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

Re: Lynn Arms, Syderstone 

Dated 10th January 2016 

 

Lynn Arms, Syderstone – Location Map 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Lynn Arms Creake Road 

51


	Agenda
	4a Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing
	4b Report of the Licensing Manager





Minutes of the meeting


754

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Friday, 20th January, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Committee Suite, 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn

PRESENT: Councillors Miss L Bambridge, D Tyler and A White

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2  ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

There was no declarations of interest.

4  TO CONSIDER A VARIATION APPLICATION FOR THE LYNN ARMS, 
SYDERSTONE 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and declared that 
the Sub-Committee was sitting to consider an application for a variation 
of a premises licence in respect of The Lynn Arms, The Street, 
Syderstone.  He introduced the Sub-Committee, the Borough Council 
Officers and the Legal Advisor and explained their roles.  

The Chairman also invited the applicant’s representative Ms Mandy 
Gynn and Mr Avery, Manager at the Lynn Arms to introduce 
themselves to the Panel.  Both confirmed that 15 minutes was 
sufficient to present their case.

The Chairman also invited Mr Thompson, Chairman of Syderstone 
Parish Council to introduce himself to the Panel.  Mr Thompson 
confirmed that 15 minutes would be sufficient to present his case.

The Chairman informed those present that Councillor Parish was 
seated in the public gallery and would be observing the meeting.  
Councillor Parish would not take part in the decision making process.

a  Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing 



755

At the request of the Chairman, the Legal Advisor outlined the 
procedure which would be followed at the Hearing.

b  Report of the Licensing Manager 

The Chairman invited the Licensing Manager to present his report to 
the Sub-Committee.  The Licensing Manager explained that the 
applicant had made an application under Section 34 of the Act to vary 
the existing premises licence to extend the hours as out in his report.

The Licensing Manager made reference to the following:

 The current premises licence and the variation application.  The 
Licensing Manager explained that the Sub-Committee could not 
impose any restriction on the current licence.

 The steps the applicant had put forward to promote the 4 
licensing objectives;

 There were no objections from the responsible authorities’;
 6 objections had been received from other parties, which were 

attached to the report.
 The Sub-Committee would need to have regard to the King’s 

Lynn and West Norfolk Borough Council Licensing Policy and 
Statutory Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003.

There were no questions from the applicant’s representative on the 
report.

In response to a question from the other person, the Licensing 
Manager explained that any conditions granted under the 1964 
Licensing Act were still in place.  The conditions referred to by the 
other person allowed all pubs and hotels to serve alcohol to residents 
after hours.

There were no questions from the Panel to the Licensing Manager.

5  THE APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE CASE 

The Chairman then invited the applicant’s representative to present 
their case.

Mr Avery explained that public house had undertaken extensive 
renovations to the premises and to that it would be able to provide bed 
and breakfast facility.  It was not their intention to extend the opening 
hours but the variation would allow flexibility.  

The applicant’s representative stated that being a resident of 
Syderstone he did not want to allow the premises to have any 
detrimental effect on the village.  He added that the premises were 
currently run in a very tight manner and it was not intended to change 
that.  He added that when music was played he insisted that the 



756

windows and doors were closed, and there had been no objection up to 
now on how the premises was run.   He explained that he was a retired 
Police Officer and he always considered the 4 licensing objections.  
There was already CCTV at the premises and relevant notices were 
displayed and signage in place and staff to ensure that staff were 
mindful of how people left the premises.  He concluded that there 
would be very little difference to how the premises was currently run, 
the variation would allow them freedom to run a bed and breakfast 
facility.

The Licensing Manager asked questions to which the applicant’s 
representative responded to.

There were no questions from the other person.

The Panel asked questions to which the applicant’s representative 
responded to.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mandy Gynn, the applicant’s 
representative addressed the Panel.  She explained that since they 
purchased the pub in April 2014, they had not received any complaints 
to the way it was operated.  She added that they were very specific 
when live music was ended, so not to impact on nearby residents, and 
when music was played outdoors, they erected a gazebo to buffer the 
noise.  

In terms of the impact of cars being parked on the street, the 
applicant’s representative explained that many residents walked to the 
pub.  It was a small pub and could not hold a huge amount of people.  
In relating to public nuisance, she explained that there were policies 
and procedures in place to prevent this.  The Lynn Arms was located in 
the centre of the village and was the last remaining public house.  The 
pub had always existed without a car park, as was the case for the 
church and village hall.  She added that The Street was a very long 
road with ample parking and any inconsiderate parking or obstruction 
of access points was taken very seriously.  She added that they had 
invested heavily in the renovation of pub house to sustain the 
businesses.

The Licensing Manager had no questions.

The other person had no questions.

The Panel had no questions.

6  THE OTHER PERSONS CASE 

The Chairman then invited the other person – Mr Thompson 
(Chairman, Syderstone Parish Council) to present their case.  Mr 
Thompson referred to people leaving the pub at 2am, speaking loudly 



757

and opening and closing car doors.  He explained that this currently 
peaked at around 11pm.  However with a 2am closing time, this would 
attract late night drinkers.  He raised concern that in the quiet rural 
village, additional noise at 2am would be disruptive.  He also explained 
that the location of the pub was woven into the fabric of the village and 
there would be disturbance from people and car door opening and 
closing from the cars parked in the street as the pub had no car park.  
It was also considered that with only one road through the village, this 
would result in an increase in traffic noise.  

The other person responded to a question from the Licensing Manger.

There were no questions from the applicant’s representative.

There were no questions from the Members of the Panel.

7  SUMMING UP - THE LICENSING MANAGER 

The Licensing Manager summed up his case.  He reminded the Panel 
that there had been 5 other letters of objections to consider which had 
been attached at page 50 onwards of the report.  The Licensing 
Manager also referred to the plan, which had been attached to the 
report, and gave an indication of where the objectors lived.  

The Licensing Manager reminded the Panel that they were only 
considering the variation application and not the existing licence.  

He requested that the Sub-Committee considered the variation 
application, the report and took such steps as it considered appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  The steps were:

(a) To grant the variation under the terms and conditions applied;
(b) To grant the variation with conditions that the Sub-Committee 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives;

(c) To reject all or part of the application.

The Sub-Committee were reminded that full reasons for their decision 
must be given as both the applicant and persons making 
representations have a right of appeal against that decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court.

8  SUMMING UP - THE APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE 

The applicant’s representative then summed up their case.  It was 
explained that the management at the Lynn Arms had taken a robust 
approach to meeting the licensing objectives.  There had been no 
complaints in terms of the management of the Lynn Arms and they 
would continue to operate in the current manner.



758

9  SUMMING UP - OTHER PERSONS 

The other person then summed up.  He explained that the Parish 
Council had supported the pub over the years and considered that an 
11pm closing time was acceptable but 2am would create a nuisance.  
He added that the Parish Council were happy with the way that the pub 
was run at the moment.  He added that there was not much through 
traffic at night and any increase in traffic would cause a disturbance. 

10  OUTSTANDING MATTERS 

The Council’s Legal Advisor advised that the Sub-Committee had 
satisfied that the variation application would satisfy the 4 licensing 
objectives.

She explained that the principle objection related to public nuisance in 
particular noise.  She added that there had been no representations 
from the responsible authorities but objections had been received from 
other parties, including the Parish Council, who had concerns that the 
later closing time might increase noise and prevent people from 
sleeping.

The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant that they didn’t intend to 
change the way they operated but the variation would give them 
greater flexibility.  The applicant’s representative outlined that they had 
not received any complaints nor had officers.  The applicant’s 
representative explained that they had a policy in place and how they 
would address the later closing time.  

The Sub-Committee needed to consider the variation application based 
on evidence.

11  REACHING A DECISION 

The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision in private, 
accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and the Legal Advisor 
on specific points of law and procedure.

12  DECISION 

FINDINGS 

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted all the written and oral evidence 
before it. It noted that the premises currently holds a licence which 
permits serving alcohol to the residents. The Sub-Committee focussed 
on the areas of the variation application where concerns were raised, in 
particular representations relating to concerns of noise nuisance which 
may arise from sale/supply of alcohol, and provision of late night 
refreshment until 2am every day.



759

There were no representations from responsible authorities, but local 
residents expressed concerns that this is a quiet residential area in a 
small village and that noise from the extended hours would cause a 
disruption and a nuisance to local residents. The Sub-Committee noted 
that the applicants presented as professional and had put measures in 
place to address noise nuisances from their premises. However, the 
Sub-Sommittee takes into account the nature and location of the 
premises in the village. The village mainly comprises of one street with 
residential properties either side. Given the location of the premises 
within the village, the Sub-Committee is of the view that were it to 
extend the hours to 2am for sale of alcohol/late night refreshment, this 
would cause a noise nuisance to people living within this village, and 
especially to those near to the premises as people came and went. The 
Sub-Committee notes that 2am is a sensitive time of the night as it is a 
time when it is generally accepted that the majority of people will be 
asleep in a rural village of this nature. The Sub-Committee considers 
that extension of the business detailed to this time would disturb the 
sleep of local residents. However, the sub- committee does not 
completely reject an extension to the hours (for sale of alcohol and late 
night refreshment) and considers that an extension to half past 
midnight each day is appropriate to address the prevention of a public 
nuisance. 

DETERMINATION 

The Sub-Committee determined to grant the variation application, save 
that the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment is rejected in part. 
The sale of alcohol is granted from 07.00 until 00.30 daily and late 
night refreshment is authorised from 23.00 until 00.30 daily.

There is a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates’ 
Court. An appeal must be commenced within 21 days beginning with 
the day on which you receive notification of the decision. You may wish 
to seek independent legal advice from a solicitor or the Citizens Advice 
Bureau regarding this.

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm


